

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALMA GLISSON, Personal Representative  
of the Estate of NICHOLAS L. GLISSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

J. Richard Moore  
Carol A. Dillon  
BLEEKE DILLON  
CRANDALL, P.C.  
8470 Allison Pointe Boulevard  
Suite 420  
Indianapolis, IN 46250  
(317) 567-2222

Michael B. Brennan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel J. Kennedy  
GASS WEBER  
MULLINS LLC  
241 North Broadway Street  
Suite 300  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 223-3300  
brennan@gwmlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Correctional Medical Services, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . . ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES . . . . . vii

DECISIONS BELOW . . . . . 1

JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED . . . 2

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 11

I. THE *EN BANC* MAJORITY OPINION  
SUBSTANTIALLY DEPARTED FROM THIS  
COURT’S PRECEDENTS BY AUTHORIZING  
THE IMPOSITION OF CORPORATE  
LIABILITY ON A PRISON MEDICAL  
PROVIDER UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 AND THE  
EIGHTH AMENDMENT WITHOUT  
EVIDENCE OF CULPABILITY ON THE PART  
OF THE PROVIDER, OR EVIDENCE OF A  
CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN THE PROVIDER’S  
ACTION AND THE ALLEGED DEPRIVATION  
OF FEDERAL RIGHTS. . . . . 11

A. This Court Has Consistently Required That For A Governmental Entity To Be Found Liable Under § 1983 And <i>Monell</i> , A Plaintiff Must Present Evidence Of Both Institutional Culpability And A Causal Link Between The Governmental Policy Or Custom At Issue And A Constitutional Injury To The Plaintiff. . . . .	11
B. At Most, The Evidence In This Case Supports An Inference That Corizon Did Not Implement A Policy Regarding Prisoners With Chronic Care Needs, And Mrs. Glisson Advanced No Evidence Of Culpability And No Evidence Of A Causal Link Between “The Lack Of A Policy” And Mr. Glisson’s Death. . . . .	17
C. Notwithstanding The Absence Of Evidence Of Institutional Fault Or Culpability, And Any Link Between The Alleged “Lack Of A Policy” And Mr. Glisson’s Death, The Seventh Circuit Reversed And Remanded For Trial The Constitutional Claims Against Corizon. . . . .	20
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT <i>EN BANC</i> MAJORITY HAS JOINED THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT IN SUBSTANTIALLY DEPARTING FROM THE EVIDENTIARY REQUIREMENTS FOR <i>MONELL</i> CLAIMS RECOGNIZED BY THE REMAINING CIRCUITS, CREATING A SIGNIFICANT CONFLICT THAT WARRANTS CLARIFICATION AND RECONCILIATION BY THIS COURT. . . . .	22

- A. The Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Eleventh Circuits Have Consistently Required Evidence Of A Pattern Of Harm And Causation To Establish *Monell* Liability Based On A Facially Lawful Policy Or Custom. . . . . 23
- B. The First, Second, Tenth, And District of Columbia Circuits Have Permitted *Monell* Liability Without Evidence Of A Pattern Of Constitutional Injuries, But Only Where Extensive And Reliable Evidence Shows That Risk Of Constitutional Harm Stemming From The Policy Or Custom Was Known Or Obvious To The Municipality, And Only Where The Policy Or Custom Is Causally Linked To The Plaintiff's Injury. . . . . 26
- C. The Ninth Circuit Has Affirmed *Monell* Liability Without Evidence Of Either A Pattern Of Constitutional Harm Or "Obvious" Constitutional Harm Posed By The Policy Or Custom. . . . . 30
- D. The Third Circuit Has Permitted *Monell* Liability Where There Is No Evidence Of A Pattern Of Constitutional Injuries And No Evidence, Other Than The Court's Own Judgment, That The Risk Of Constitutional Injury Was "Obvious." . . . . 32

E. Clarification Of The Evidentiary Requirements For Municipal Liability Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 And The Eighth Amendment Under <i>Monell</i> And Reconciliation Of That Requirement Among The Federal Appellate Circuits Are Warranted. . . . .	33
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (February 21, 2017) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (February 17, 2016) . . . . .	App. 42
Appendix C Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment and Reconsider Summary Judgment Ruling in the United States District Court Southern District of Indiana Indianapolis Division (February 13, 2015) . . . . .	App. 73
Appendix D Order on Pending Motions in the United States District Court Southern District of Indiana Indianapolis Division (June 4, 2014) . . . . .	App. 83

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bickerstaff v. Lucarelli</i> , 830 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	24
<i>Board of Commissioners of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bordanaro v. McLeod</i> , 871 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1989) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Cash v. County of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	28
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) . . . . .	15, 25, 32, 34
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) . . . . .	25
<i>Craig v. Floyd County</i> , 643 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	25
<i>Dickerson v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 495 Fed. Appx. 154 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	12
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) . . . . .	12
<i>Jenkins v. Cnty. of Hennepin, Minn.</i> , 557 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	25



<i>Long v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 442 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Luckert v. Dodge County</i> , 684 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>McDowell v. Brown</i> , 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	26
<i>Mettler v. Whitledge</i> , 165 F.3d 1197 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	25
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natale v. Camden Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 318 F.3d 575 (3rd Cir. 2003) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Owen v. Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 662 (1980) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorney’s Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	23
<i>Pembauer v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) . . . . .	14
<i>Pineda v. City of Houston</i> , 291 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Robinson v. Pezzat</i> , 818 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	30
<i>Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano</i> , 594 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	24

*Simpson v. Univ. of Colo. Boulder*,  
500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 29

*Smith v. District of Columbia*,  
413 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 29

*Spell v. McDaniel*,  
824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 23

*Thomas v. City of Chattanooga*,  
398 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 24

*Valle v. City of Houston*,  
613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 23, 24

*Walker v. City of New York*,  
974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 28

*Young v. City of Providence*,  
404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 27, 28

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*
